Erie
Personals

Mr. and Mrs. Murray
Laidlaw and family of
Bramalea spent Satur-
day at the home of Mrs.
} William Laidlaw.

. » Ivan Bielic of Ham-
ilton spent the weekend
at the Bielic home here.

Mr. and Mrs. Charles
Garvie of Port Dover
b spent Sunday with Mr.
i and Mrs. Earl Makey.

The Evening suxiliary
of the Stone Church met
at the home of Mrs.
Hubert Lint last
Tuesday.

Mr. and Mrs. William

S[T|E[DMJAN]S

KING STREET WEST

HAGERSVILLE

OPEN
MONDAY MAY 22nd

BANG UP

PECIAL

he Jarvis Record, Thursday, May 18, 1972 '14-

SALUTES

VICTORIA DAY

WITH —

10 AM.TIL’ 5 PM.

Campbell spent the
weekend at the home of
Mr. and Mrs. Thomas
ol , Fugler in Hamilton.
& ; Henry Rynsoever of
g : Toronto spent the
weekend at her home
here.

Mrs. William Laid-
law spent a few days
with her niece Mrs.
Alan Douglas andfam-

FIRE
CRACKERS

10% OFF

FAMILY PACKS ONLY

CANS OF

POP

CARTON OF DRINKS

{ ily near Caled?lnial; ALL FLAVOURS
3 Mr. and Mrs. Jac PPLIES

‘ Matthews of Hamilton LIMITED SU FOR ONLY
bt were recent visitors at WATCH THEIR LITTLE

the home of Mr. and
Mrs. James Rutherford.

Mrs. Wesley Carpen-
ter of Hagersville vis-
ited at the home of
Mr. and Mrs. William
Carpenter on Sunday.

There was a good ‘
attendance and the - :

special  service at BAR-B-QUE COTTAGE SPECIALS

EYES OPEN

2.37

the Stone Church on Sun-
day morning when the
young people of the

, ti isted
i s N e seiryios, Thos 24” MOTORIZED BARBECUE APPLIANCES 10.88
’ kg past . mexs Chvel TOASTER - KETTLE -IRON Etc. s
v Rutherford, Christine Great Value with many Features

Martin, Bill Lint, Mic-
hael Carpenter, Peter
McKeen, Brent Biggar
and Bruce Lint.

At this service Brian
Leslie, son of Mr.and

& Electric Motor

ALUMINUM SPECIAL 7 pitrerentkings §.99

Large Assortment of Flannelette Sheets

SPECIAL ] 5 -77

REG. 18.98

Mrs. Leslie Fess and

o g gl b BICYCLES KLEENEX CIGARETTES | FLUSHABYES «o's
i ised.
: e Y, "=t 1 Bovs oLy (6 LEFT) ASSORTED COLORS BY THE REGULAR
W.M.S.
ﬁﬁupme%ft zﬁlethe home [ HIGH RISE REG. 23¢ EACH CARTON NEW BORN 2.69
‘ of Mrs. William Lint HANDLEBARS SPECIAL SPECIAI. MEDIUM 2 89

; on Thursday May 18 at PRICE sec .

i 2 p.m. BANANA SEAT : s 2.99
A _A miscellaneous SR ; OR 4 .
h d tati
] was given for Mr. and | FRaME 3995 FOR B glune "¥m SPECIAL 2.39

Mrs. Robert Martin i
the church hall Friday
, PANTY | PIONC SPECIALS | 20” TORCAN LAWNMOWER
: KS.
Renton PAPER PLATES 100 P 'FAN 18” GAS 3 H.P.
Mrs. W. Kerfoot was HOSE REG. 97¢ 77 3 SPEED - 5 BLADE
hostess to the Renton SPECIAL s I ANTY REG. $72.99
{ s W.I. for the Maymget- I SIZE FIT ALL 5 YR. WARR SPECIAL 57.88
’ G ingt on “I/(edneSday night 50 STYROFOAM CUPS SAFETY FEATURES /
ailarfve:nd Mrs Wayne ¢ SPECIAL _57 AGreaT BuY AT THIS | 18” ELECTRIC
i Walk 0 indsor . : :
; spinterthe weekend with 88¢ CI:ABRCOAL REDUCED 17 77 ot $G::9 A 54 95
her parents Mr. and SPECIAL gRIC.KETTES .51 PRICE " ECIAL .
Mrs. Palul “f/eidendgfif.
Severa rom S
istri BUY NOW AND SAVE ON THIS
Shouriclyy “jonded e | GARBAGE BAGS | BAR-B-QUED | LAWN CHAIRS b o L
2 o mlife: St Mg n EG. 39¢ 4 FOR YELLOW BLUE & GREEN .
[ & < . R ¢
e posite School the ] LADIES
later part of last week. : E AND REG. $4.69 PANT SUITS
v K'ltwﬁs' 11} ' Ricrl:;ﬁgngg R = BUSHES POP SPECIAL ol bl HOT PANTS
o itchene
Spending  the pact week [ REG- 88¢ sPECIAL B oy DB 2 DRESSES
at the home of her BEDDING PLANTS ; Y 4A4~8 99 e § g ok
Pt ALSO ON FRI. & SATURDAY . REG. $14.77 8 88
A rISirs. 0())lriin Fisher of SPECIAL 2 FOR -77 MAY 19-20TH STURDY BUT LIGHT SPEC. ONLY =
} Willowdale thsptlalnt th? APPLY\
: kend at the home o
M. sl Mry. Chardes SHOP CO“,'VEN'EENTMS BIGGEST LOTS OF TODAY
4 Mitchell.
B 1Sec:v::ral members of EARLY CREDIT TER SALE FREE FOR YOUR
the Reton W.I.attended FOR THE BEST NO DOWN OF FrE GAMBLES
£ the districst0 tt?rll\?:al PARKING
i i f r-
folk heid in Port Rowan | SELECTION PAYMENT YEAR CREDIT CARD

on Thursday.

i A

AUDITORS’ REPORT
TO THE COUNTY OF
HALDIMAND BOARD OF EDUCATION

We have examined the Balance Sheet of the County of Haldimand B.
Education as at December 31, 1971 and the Statements of Revenue Fund - R::;:t::
and Expenditure .and.Source and Application of Capital Funds for the year then

In our opinion these Financial Statements present fair| the fi i e
of the Board as at December 31, 1971 and the results onits op:::tm's p::étx
source and application of its capital funds for the year then ended, in accordance
with accounting principles generally accepted for Ontario School Boards applied
on a basis consistent with that of the preceding year. g

Dunnville, Ontario
April 26, 1972.

HALDIMAND COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
BALANCE SHEET
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 1971

ARTHURS, NIELSEN & CULP
Chartered Accountants
License No. 4165

ASSETS
Revenue Capital Reserve
Fund Fund Fund
Current Assets
Cash .. . 00 e T 262,364
Investments, atcost ......... ... ... .. . .. 260,000 40,000
Accounts Receivable
Municipalities (including under-requisitions) 43,131
Government of Ontario ................... 42,564
Olher ... o s P eS 31,325
Due fromOther Funds ............. ... . ... 48,657
Other Current Assets ................. .. .. 34,236
Total Current Assets ............. ... .. .. 673,620 48,657 40,000 -
Fixed Assels .. 0ol a8 w wive o 16,441,848
Deficit as at January 1, 1969 reduced by Ontario
Government Assistance in respect thereof . . ... 50,765
724,385 16,490,505 40,000
LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
Bank Indebtedness
Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities
Municipalities (including over-requisitions) 5,208
Qe o o p R 424,020
Debt Charges Due and Unpaid
DuetoOther Funds ....................... 48,657
Other Current Liabilities ................ .. 242,585
Total Current Liabilities ......... ........ 720,470
Unmatured Debenture Debt ............. s 6,538,126
Equity in Reserve Funds ..................... 40,000
Deferrediocame .. = .. o 3,915
Investment in Fixed Assets ................... 9,952,379
724,385 16,490,505 40,000
Approved on behalf of the Board
W. Kee . J. Fransen
Chairman Chief Executive Officer

HALDIMAND COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

ELEMENTARY
REVENUE FUND
STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1971

EXPENDITURE

Business administration ............................ 68,820
Compuler goriile s "+ = .. o 974
Insbruction . G0 a0 e 1,903,732
Educational SOPIENS T e 66,107
Attendance, health and food services ................. 773
Plont operafigl oo S e T o 270,455
Plantonislomaiing ... o= = . T 110,336
Trompetalialy i v a0 o 260,006

Tuition fees 577

Capital expenditures (non-allocable) . ................. 95,261
Other operating expenditure ......................... 6,222
Debt charges on capital borrowing ................... 436,906
N°"‘°Perating expenditure, excluding transfers

loreserwir | el e L 13,322

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 3,233,491

RECOVERIES OF EXPENDITURE
Other school boards
Government of Ontario, tuition fees and miscellaneous . 6,588
Government of e it oS I i L9 8,164
IndiialiE. = SRR o SRR g e 988
Other revenue, excluding transfers from reserves ..... 16,876 32,616
NETEXPENDFRN. o v b 3,200,875
FINANCED BY:
Government of Ontario

General Legislative Grants .................... . 2,108,718
Local taxation raised in 1971 on account of 1971 ....... 1,064,471
Decrease (increase) in reserves ..................... 3,173,689
Net under requisition on account of 1971 - 3

required to be applied to 1972 taxation ............ __ 27,186

- R bbb sl s &

Lions Plan

Many loecal youths
are busy knocking on
doors, asking for spon-
sors in the forthcoming
Walkathon, sponsored
by the Hagersville and

NOTES:
1. A reconciliation of local

The Jarvis Record,
Walkathon Thursday, May 18. 1972-15

District Lions Club. Centre (the Davison
This event will be held Centre), formerly the
on Saturday, May 27, Glove Factory, corner .
with all proceeds going of Alma St. N., and
towards the Library, David St.

Scout Hall and Youth

taxes raised in 1971 to local taxation raised in

1971 on account of 1971 follows:

Local taxation raised in 1971 ... ... . .

LESS:

1,119,502

1970 under (over) requisition as per audited

financial statements . .

1970 or prior, as set out below®. . . . 55,858 54,531
1968 surplus from predecessor

boards applied in 1971 ..

54,531
1,064,971

Included in local taxation raised in 1971 on account of 1971 are supplementary
taxes, license fees for trailers, and payments in lieu of taxes.
* Overestimated Province of Ontario Grants for 1970.

HALDIMAND COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

SECONDARY
REVENUE FUND
STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1971
EXPENDITURE
Business administration ................. . ... . . . ... 67,361
Compiler S ... oii 0 Bt o 916
melrwelion . 8 o oiiiaee o R T i 2,508,011
Educotions) Sorviene x> ... o it 53,400
Attendance health and food services ............ ... .. 849
Platepewalig. oo SR s e (an 323,091
Plontonainlvmamod . oo oo T e e 76,712
Vromiportalion ..o L o TR Lo e, 181,451
Tuition fees ...... TR Lo SRRl SRR s N S e 2,947
Capital expenditures (non-allocable) ................ .. 5,623
Other operating expenditure ................. .. .. .. 13,553
Debt charges on capital borrowing .............. ... .. 312,220
Non-operating expenditure, excluding transfers
foweserves: . Lo al ST ie T 24,191
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 3,570,325
RECOVERIES OF EXPENDITURE 4
Oweachooblibaile.. .o - o aris i 17,613
Government of Ontario, tuition fees and miscellaneous . 1,819
GovernmentofCanada ....................... ...... 319,434
Indiwatdnln .. ..o oo i e 8,092
Other revenue, excluding transfers from reserves . . . .. 45,893 392,851
s ol T eoinia e s sl g R 3,177,474
FINANCED BY:,
Government of Ontario
General legislativegrants ............... .. ... .. 2,094,536
Local taxation raised in 1971 on account of 1971 .. ... .. 1,112,201
Decrease (increase) inreserves ............... .. .. .. (40,000) 3,166,737
Net under requisition on account of 1971
required to be applied to 1972 taxation ............ 10,737
NOTES: —
1. A reconciliation of local taxes raised in 1971 to
local taxation raised in 1971 on account of 1971
follows:
Local taxation raised in 1971 .......... ... .. .. . .. 1,133,810
Less: .
1970 under (over) requisition as per
audited financial statements ......... . .. .. 76,768
Subsequent adjustments related to
1970 or prior, as set out below* ..... ... ... (2,363) 74,405
1968 surplus from predecessor
boards applied in 1971 .................. ... (52,796) 21,609
Local taxation raised in 1971 on account of 1971 1,112,201
‘Included in local taxation raised in 1971 on account of 1971 are supplementary 3

taxes, license fees for trailers, and payments in lieu of taxes.
* Underestimated Province of Ontario Grants for 1970

HALDIMAND COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

STATEMENT OF SOURCE AND APPLICATION OF CAPITAL FUNDS

FOR THE
SOURCE

Canada

Olarve .. 5t
Capital expenditure from the
revenue fund ..............

APPLICATION
Fixed Assets

BUlldings . 35,00 o s gl b o st e S Ay
Furniture and Equipment . ... ........ ... .. ... .. ..

School Sites and Improvements

Perelo .o RS R e s e e s
s ARt S B P e G S SRR

o ST e B e R N (e e s S OB

Unexpended Funds.

Balance at beginning of the year .............. ...

Balance at the end of the

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1971
425,000
......................... 155,551
......................... 148,628
......................... 23,960
......................... 753,139
807,573
109,682
62,310
4,254
......................... 262
984,081
......................... 230,942
279,599
o T AR 2 R 48,657

e LS

&
’
8 .
s
-
&

AR O AT

s

2

S R o o sgiaes i,

-;-*—y;:v".-.’:x':g%':',r/\:;f,‘_u,,:«:'-:.-;‘a-_ RN

,-w:-»’!&,ﬁx:.’i"&é‘%*.;.;ﬁ SE A

R I RN RN A T s RGN o,

B T

o A o AR L

-

Erworsecry 2




